
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case Nos. SC04-2323, SC04-2324, SC04-2325

GOVERNOR JOHN ELLIS “JEB” BUSH, ET AL., APPELLANTS,

v.

RUTH D. HOLMES, ET AL., APPELLEES

On Direct Appeal From the First District Court of Appeal

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE COALITION OF MCKAY SCHOLARSHIP SCHOOLS;
THE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF ACADEMIC NONPUBLIC SCHOOLS; THE FLORIDA
COUNCIL OF INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS; THE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF
CHRISTIAN COLLEGES AND SCHOOLS; THE CHILD DEVELOPMENT EDUCATION
ALLIANCE; REDEMPTIVE LIFE ACADEMY; LEAH ASHLEY COUSART; ED AND
CARMEN DELGADO; MARTHA PARKER; AND MICELLE EMERY IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS GOVERNOR JOHN ELLIS (“JEB”) BUSH, CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.,
BRENDA MCSHANE, ET AL.**

ROBERT R. GASAWAY
ASHLEY C. PARRISH
PADRAIC B. FENNELLY
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

LANSING C. SCRIVEN
FLA. BAR No. 729353
LANSING C. SCRIVEN, P.A.
442 W. Kennedy Blvd.
Suite 280
Tampa, Florida 33606
(813) 254-8700

This Brief Is Filed By Consent of All Parties.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. GENERALLY APPLICABLE PUBLIC WELFARE PROGRAMS DO NOT VIOLATE THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION MERELY BECAUSE THEY INCIDENTALLY BENEFIT RELIGION.	3
A. Article I, Section 3’s Third Sentence Clarifies And Entrenches—But Does Not Expand—The Core Limitations Of Florida’s Establishment Clause.....	3
B. By Prohibiting Only Appropriations Made “In Aid Of” Sectarian Institutions, Article I, Section 3 Limits Its Application To Statutes With A Primary Purpose Of Aiding Religion.	12
II. THE RULING BELOW JEOPARDIZES A VAST ARRAY OF SOCIAL PROGRAMS DESIGNED TO PROMOTE THE HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE OF THE CITIZENS OF FLORIDA.....	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE(S)

CASES

<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 228 N.E.2d 791 (N.Y. 1967).....	14
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	8
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	3, 5, 9, 11, 14, 21
<i>California Educational Facilities Authority v. Priest</i> , 526 P.2d 513 (Cal. 1974).....	16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	7
<i>City of Boca Raton v. Gidman</i> , 440 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 1983).....	22
<i>Embry v. O’Bannon</i> , 798 N.E.2d 157 (Ind. 2003).....	16, 17
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	7, 21
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	8
<i>Fla. Soc’y of Ophthalmology v. Fla. Optometric Ass’n</i> , 489 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 1986).....	23
<i>Gersman v. Group Health Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 886 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Greater Loretta Improvement Ass’n v. State</i> , 234 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1970).....	23

<i>In re Legislature’s Req. for an Op. on the Constitutionality of Ch. 2 of Amendatory Act No. 100 of Pub. Acts of 1970,</i> 180 N.W.2d 265 (Mich. 1970)	9
<i>Jackson v. Benson,</i> 578 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1998).....	8, 17
<i>Johnson v. Presbyterian Homes,</i> 239 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1970).....	15
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 640 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 1994).....	22
<i>Locke v. Davey,</i> 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	10, 11
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Prot. Ass’n,</i> 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	7
<i>Mugge v. Warnell Lumber & Veneer Co.,</i> 50 So. 645 (Fla. 1909).....	6
<i>Nohrr v. Brevard Cty. Educ. Facilities Auth.,</i> 247 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1971).....	15
<i>Perry v. Sch. Dist. No. 81,</i> 344 P.2d 1036 (Wash. 1959).....	10
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts,</i> 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	7
<i>Reynolds v. United States,</i> 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	7
<i>Singleton v. Woodruff,</i> 13 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 1943).....	14
<i>Southside Estates Baptist Church v. Bd. of Trs.,</i> 115 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1959).....	10, 16
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,</i> 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	15

<i>U.S. v. Balsys</i> , 524 U.S. 666 (1998).....	6
<i>Wheeler v. Meggs</i> , 78 So. 685 (Fla. 1918).....	6
<i>Witters v. Dep’t of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	10
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	12, 18

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 1002.39	17
Fla. Stat. § 1009.53	16
Fla. Stat. § 220.187(1)(a)-(b)	17
Fla. Stat. § 229.0537(1).....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colo. Const. Art. IX, § 7	21
Fla. Const. Art. I, § 3	4
Fla. Const. Art. I, § 4	13
Fla. Const. Art. IX, § 1.....	17, 20
Mo. Const. Art. 9, § 8	21
U.S. Const. Amend I.....	4, 13
Wash. Const. Art. I, § 11.....	10
